

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Ken-22-411

---

VIRGINIA PARKER, et al.  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE  
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
Kennebec County

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT  
OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE**

---

Of counsel:  
Thomas A. Knowlton  
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General

Paul E. Switter  
Mark A. Randlett  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8800  
paul.switter@maine.gov  
mark.randlett@maine.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    Maine Has a Longstanding, Uninterrupted Ban on Sunday Hunting.....	2
II.   Maine Adopts a Constitutional Right to Food .....	4
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	13
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Standard of Appellate Review: In Reviewing Constitutional Attacks to Maine Statutes, This Court Applies a Strong Presumption of Constitutionality.....	17
II.   Maine’s Prohibition on Sunday Hunting Does Not Conflict with Article I, Section 25 of the Maine Constitution .....	20
A. The Right to Food Amendment does not mention “hunting,” and its references to “harvest” and “harvesting” cannot unambiguously be read to be synonymous with “hunting” .....	21
B. Legislative history and purpose demonstrate that Maine’s constitutional right to food was not intended to invalidate the Legislature’s Sunday hunting ban.....	27

III. Even If the Amendment Can Be Construed to Enshrine Individual Hunting Rights, a Statutory Ban on Sunday Hunting Is Outside Its Sweep Because the Amendment Does Not Protect Activities That Constitute “Poaching” ..... 32

    A. The wildlife of Maine is not owned by any individual, but collectively by the people of Maine as sovereign..... 32

    B. Regulations of Maine’s wildlife fall under the Amendment’s exception for “poaching” ..... 34

IV. The Sunday Hunting Ban’s Origins Are Irrelevant..... 37

CONCLUSION ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SIGNATURE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anctil v. Cassese</i> , 2020 ME 59, 232 A.3d 245 .....	18
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008).....	34
<i>Arsenault v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 111, 905 A.2d 285 .....	29
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	19, 22, 28
<i>Badler v. Univ. of, Me. Sys.</i> , 2022 ME 40 .....	27
<i>Barrows v. McDermott</i> , 73 Me. 441 (1831).....	36
<i>Bean v. Cummings</i> , 2008 ME 18, 939 A.2d 676.....	18
<i>Bouchard v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2015 ME 50, 115 A.3d 92.....	19
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 881 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018) ...	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Exec. Dir., Me. Rev. Servs.</i> , 2007 ME 62, 922 A.2d 465.....	29
<i>Goggin v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2018 ME 111, 191 A.3d 341.....	19, 32
<i>Holbrook Island Sanctuary v. Inhabitants of Town of Brooksville</i> , 161 Me. 476, 214 A.2d 660 (1965).....	34
<i>In re J.</i> , 2022 ME 34, 276 A.3d 510.....	19, 39
<i>Jones v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 113, 238 A.3d 982 .....	Passim
<i>Kittery Motorcycle, Inc. v. Rowe</i> , 320 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	38
<i>Me. Ass’n of Health Plans v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 2007 ME 69, 923 A.2d 918.....	30
<i>Moody v. State Liquor &amp; Lottery Comm’n</i> , 2004 ME 20, 843 A.2d 43 ...	18
<i>New Orleans Tanker Corp. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 1999 ME 67, 728 A.2d 673.....	27

<i>Penobscot Nation v. Stilphen</i> , 461 A.2d 478 (Me. 1983) .....	27
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45, 206 A.3d 283.....	26
<i>Snow v. Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer &amp; Nelson, P.A.</i> , 2017 ME 239, 176 A.3d 729 .....	27
<i>Somerset Tel. Co. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2021 ME 26, 259 A.3d 97.....	19, 38
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2019 ME 41, 205 A.3d 1 .....	24
<i>State v. Lipham</i> , 2006 ME 137, 910 A.2d 388 .....	36
<i>State v. McKinnon</i> , 153 Me. 15, 133 A.2d 885 (1957).....	33, 34
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 2018 ME 97, 189 A.3d 262 .....	25
<i>State v. Snowman</i> , 46 A. 815 (Me. 1900) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries &amp; Wildlife</i> , 2002 ME 78, 796 A.2d 674.....	18
<i>Voorhees v. Sagadahoc Cty.</i> , 2006 ME 79, 900 A.2d 733.....	22
<i>Wawenock, LLC v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2018 ME 83, 187 A.3d 609 .....	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	31
<i>Wuori v. Otis</i> ,2020 ME 27, 226 A.3d 771 .....	26

**Constitution**

ME. Const. art. I, § 25 .....	Passim
-------------------------------	--------

**Statutes**

12 M.R.S.A. §10001(31) (2021).....	24, 29
12 M.R.S.A. § 11205 (2021) .....	Passim
29-A M.R.S.A. § 101(23) (2021).....	23

**Other Authorities**

Dictionary.com..... 25, 35, 36  
Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary ..... 24, 35  
M.R. Evid. 201 ..... 2
